
Agenda Item B.12
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date:  June 19, 2018

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: John Gentry, Deputy Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Amendment to Agreements for Construction, Construction Management, 
Inspection, and Materials Testing and Surveying Services for FY 2016/17 
Pavement Rehabilitation Project - Overlay

RECOMMENDATIONS:

A. Authorize the City Manager to approve Amendment No 1 for Design Services 
Agreement (2017-022) with Flowers & Associates, Inc., for Construction 
Management, Inspection, and Materials Testing (CMIT) Services for the FY 2016/17 
Pavement Rehabilitation Project – Overlay, to only extend the termination date to
June 30, 2020; and

B. Authorize the City Manager to approve Amendment No 1 for Design Services 
Agreement (2017-021) with Stantec Consulting Services Inc., for Surveying Services 
for the FY 2016/17 Pavement Rehabilitation Project – Overlay, to only extend the 
termination date to June 30, 2020

BACKGROUND:

On March 7, 2017, the City Council approved the plans and specifications for the FY 
2016/17 Pavement Rehabilitation Project – Overlay, designed by Pavement Engineering, 
Inc. (PEI), and authorized staff to advertise a notice inviting bids for the project. 

Sealed bids were opened at City Hall on April 11, 2017.  

On May 2, 2017, City Council awarded the construction contract to the lowest responsive
bidder Granite Construction for a total bid amount of $3,339,457.35. 

Construction Management, Inspection, and Materials Testing 
On May 2, 2017, City Council authorized the award of a professional design services 
agreement with Flowers & Associates, Inc. for the Construction Management, Inspection, 
and Materials Testing (CMIT) for the Overlay Project for an amount not to exceed 
$209,126 (Attachment 1). This contract is due to expire on June 30, 2018.

1



Meeting Date:  June 19, 2018

Page 2 of 3

Surveying Services
On May 2, 2017, Public Works Department recommended City Council to authorize the 
award of a Professional Design Services Agreement No 2017-021 with Stantec 
Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) for surveying needs for the Project for an amount not-
to-exceed $63,000 (Attachment 3). This contract is due to expire on June 30, 2018.

The Engineer of Record (EOR) for the project was PEI.  The Construction Manager (CM) 
was Flowers & Associates.  The Surveyor of Record (SOR) was Stantec Consulting 
Services. Granite Construction performed the contract work of rehabilitating pavement, 
installing curb and gutter, concrete medians, signage and striping.

DISCUSSION:

Near contract completion, inspectors discovered that the median on Calle Real between 
Fairview Avenue and Vega Drive had been constructed in an incorrect location, making 
it impossible to install the bike lane per approved plan.  Subsequent discussions between 
the City and responsible parties resulted in the EOR, CM and SOR agreeing to split the 
cost of reconstruction of the median to bring the project in compliance with the design 
intent.

Flowers & Associates, Stantec Consulting Services and PEI are in the process of 
finalizing the settlement agreement, which will be presented to City Council when Public 
Works returns to request authorization to bid the contract for repair of the miss-located 
median.

Since the current consultant contracts for both Flowers & Associates (2017-022) and 
Stantec Consulting Services (2017-021) are due to expire on June 30, 2018, these 
contracts require time extensions to allow contract indemnification and insurance 
coverages to remain in effect for the duration of the repair project. Public Works 
Department is recommending to extend the term till June 30, 2020 for both contracts, 
Flowers & Associates and Stantec Consulting Services (Attachments 2 and 4).

FISCAL IMPACTS

There are no fiscal impacts associated with these contract amendments. The 
amendments will extend the term of the agreements only for both Stantec Consulting 
Services and Flowers & Associates contracts to June 30, 2020

ALTERNATIVES:

City Council could elect not to extend the terms of services to both Flowers & Associates 
and Stantec Consulting. However, doing so would require the City to enter into new 
agreements with these consultants to complete the repairs.

2



Meeting Date:  June 19, 2018

Page 3 of 3

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No 1 for Professional Services Agreement #2017-022 for 
Construction Management, Inspection, and Testing with Flowers and Associates, 
Inc

2. Professional Services Agreement #2017-022 for Construction Management, 
Inspection, and Testing with Flowers and Associates, Inc.

3. Amendment No 1 for Professional Services Agreement #2017-021 for Surveying 
Services with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

4. Professional Services Agreement #2017-021 for Surveying Services with Stantec 
Consulting Services, Inc.

3



 

4



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No 1 for Professional Services Agreement #2017-022 for Construction 
Management, Inspection, and Testing with Flowers and Associates, Inc.

5



 

6



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

FLOWERS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 

This Amendment No. 1 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
AGREEMENT is made this 19th day of June, 2018 between the CITY OF GOLETA, a 
municipal corporation (“City”) and FLOWERS & ASSOCIATES, INC, a California 
corporation, (“Consultant”) dated May 2, 2017 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2017-022).  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the professional Construction Management, 
Inspection and Testing services in conjunction with the FY 2016/17 Overlay Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on June 30, 2018; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 

termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 1 on this 19th day of 

June 2018. 
 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional year to read in its entirety. 

 
The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2020, 
unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 

2. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

7



8



ATTACHMENT 2

Professional Services Agreement #2017-022 for Construction Management, Inspection, 
and Testing with Flowers and Associates, Inc.

9



 

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



ATTACHMENT 3

Amendment No 1 for Professional Services Agreement #2017-021 for Surveying 
Services with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

23



 

24



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. 
 
 

This Amendment No. 1 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
AGREEMENT is made this 19th day of June, 2018 between the CITY OF GOLETA, a 
municipal corporation (“City”) and STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC., a New 
York corporation, (“Consultant”) dated May 2, 2017 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2017-
021).  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the professional surveying services in 
conjunction with the FY 2016/17 Overlay Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on June 30, 2018; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 

termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 1 on this 19th day of 

June 2018. 
 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional year to read in its entirety. 

 
The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2020, 
unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 

25



26



ATTACHMENT 4

Professional Services Agreement #2017-021 for Surveying Services with Stantec 
Consulting Services, Inc.

27



 

28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39


	0014_1_CAR - Staff Report FY1617 Pavement Rehab Amendments Flowers Stantec
	0014_2_Att 1 - Cover Sheet
	0014_3_Att 1 - Flowers 2017-022.1
	0014_4_Att 2 - Cover Sheet
	0014_5_Att 2 - Agreement No. 2017-022 Flowers Associates - CMIT
	0014_6_Att 3 - Cover Sheet
	0014_7_Att 3 - Stantec 2017-021.1
	0014_8_Att 4 - Cover Sheet
	0014_9_Att 4 - Agreement No. 2017-021 Stantec Consulting - Survey Services



